

No. 05-8794

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CLARENCE EDWARD HILL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES R. McDONOUGH, INTERIM SECRETARY OF THE  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, in his official  
capacity, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
ERIC BERGER  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
601 Thirteenth Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 639-6000

D. TODD DOSS\*  
725 Southeast Baya Drive  
Suite 102  
Lake City, FL 32025  
(386) 755-9119

JOHN ABATECOLA  
JOHN ABATECOLA, P.A.  
P.O. Box 450128  
Sunrise, FL 33345  
(954) 560-6742

March 6, 2006

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. MR. HILL’S CLAIM IS PROPERLY BROUGHT UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 BECAUSE HE CHALLENGES ONLY THE PARTICULAR PROCEDURES THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS HAS CHOSEN TO USE TO EXECUTE HIM AND NOT THE STATE’S AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE HIM BY LAWFUL MEANS.....	17
A. <i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> Permits An Action Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 To Challenge The Process For Carrying Out A Lethal Injection.....	18

B. Mr. Hill’s Case Is Indistinguishable From <i>Nelson</i> And Thus The Eleventh Circuit Erred In Dismissing Mr. Hill’s § 1983 Claim.....	20
C. Allowing Mr. Hill’s Claim To Proceed Is Consistent With The Language And Purpose Of 42 U.S.C. § 1983, As Well As This Court’s Longstanding Case Law.....	24
II. MR. HILL’S CHALLENGE IS NOT A SECOND OR SUCCESSIVE PETITION UNDER AEDPA.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , No. Civ. S0664FCDDAD, 2006 WL 83384 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1140 (2006).....	35
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , No. Civ-05-0825-F, 2006 WL 83093 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 11, 2006).....	8
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , No. 04-CI-01094 (Ky. Cir. Ct. July 8, 2005).....	7
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1096 (2005).....	23
<i>Bryan v. Mullin</i> , 100 Fed. Appx. 801, 802-03 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1096 (2005).....	23
<i>Brown v. Crawford</i> , 408 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2927 (2005).....	6
<i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 960 (1999), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 528 U.S. 1133 (2000).....	14
<i>In re Cain</i> , 137 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	32
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 209 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	35
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	28
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	33, 35
<i>Ford v. Wainright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	30

<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	18, 19, 27, 28
<i>Hill v. Moore</i> , 175 F.3d 915 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1087 (2000) .....	4
<i>Hill v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 1087 (Jan. 10, 2000).....	34
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985).....	4
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 515 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 108 S. Ct. 1302 (1988) .....	4
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1995).....	4
<i>Hill v. State</i> , No. SC06-2, __ So. 2d __, 2006 WL 91302 (Fla. Jan. 17, 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 05-8731, __ U.S. __, 2006 WL 160276 (Feb. 27 2006) .....	9
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	25
<i>James v. Walsh</i> , 308 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Johnston v. Crawford</i> , No. 04CV1075, 2005 WL 1474022 (E.D. Mo. June 13, 2005).....	23
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	35
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	15
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	33, 34
<i>In re Medina</i> , 109 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1997).....	30, 31
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), <i>overruled on other grounds by Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	24

<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , No. C06-219, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2006 WL 335427 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 06-99002, __ F.3d __, 2006 WL 391604 (9th Cir. Feb. 16, 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 05-9291, __ S. Ct. __, 2006 WL 386765 (Feb. 20, 2006) .....	8, 22
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	18
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	2, 3, 5, 7, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29, 36, 37
<i>Nguyen v. Gibson</i> , 162 F.3d 600 (10th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	12, 18
<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1182 (2000).....	14
<i>In re Provenzano</i> , 215 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Reid v. Johnson</i> , 105 Fed. Appx. 500 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Robinson v. Crosby</i> , 358 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 23
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982) .....	33
<i>Ross ex rel. Ross v. Rell</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Conn. 2005) .....	23
<i>Rutherford v. Crosby</i> , No. 06-10783, __ F.3d __, 2006 WL 224123 (11th Cir. Jan. 30, 2006).....	23, 24
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) .....	5, 6, 7, 22
<i>Singleton v. Norris</i> , 319 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	35



<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	3, 13, 16, 30, 33, 35
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)....	3, 13, 15, 16, 30, 31, 32
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 429 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74, 125 S. Ct. 1242 (2005).....	25, 26, 27, 28, 36
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	19, 27
<i>Worthington v. Missouri</i> , 166 S.W. 3d 566 (Mo. 2005) .....	31
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	29, 30, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) .....	30, 31, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 18
Fla. Stat. § 922.10 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 922.105 .....	4
Fla. Stat. § 922.105(3).....	22
Fla. Stat. § 922.105(8).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 922.105 (1999).....	4, 5

**MISCELLANEOUS**

2 Randy Hertz & James S. Leibman, *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure* (5th ed. 2005) ..... 34
